issue.

Reconstruction
of capital

In the event of a consolidation, subdivision or similar reconstruction of the issued
capital of the Company, the terms of the Notes will be reconstructed to the extent
necessary to comply with the ASX Listing Rules

Participation
rights

The Notes will not carry any entitlement to participate in future issues of securities
by the Company prior to any conversion of the Notes into Shares.

No voting rights  Except as required by the Corporations Act, the Notes will not carry a right to vote
at meetings of the Company prior to any conversion of the Notes.

Quotation The Notes will not be quoted on the ASX. New shares issued on the conversion of
the Notes will be quoted on the ASX.

Transferability The Notes are non-transferrable except to other sophisticated investors or
professional investors (as defined in the Corporations Act)

Reviewed 31

December
2023

Cash
movement to
30 June 2024

(1)

First
Convertible

Notes (2)

Second
Convertible

Notes (3)

Placement (4) Entitlement
Offer (5)

Costs (6) Unaudited pro forma statement
of financial position

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,294,789 (2,996,699)  1,500,000  1,500,000  595,001  3,141,945 (85,907)  6,949,138
Trade and other receivables  285,384

 -   -   -   -   -   285,384

Total current assets  3,580,173 (2,996,699)  1,500,000  1,500,000  595,001  3,141,945 (85,907)  7,234,522

Non-current assets

Other receivables  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Exploration and evaluation assets  12,759,351  -   -   -   -   -   -   12,759,351
Property, plant and equipment  346,259  -   -   -   -   -   -   346,259
Right of use assets  27,270  -   -   -   -   -   -   27,270
Investment in associates  2,252,478  -   -   -   -   -   -   2,252,478
Financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss

 1,509,607  -   -   -   -   -   -   1,509,607

Total non-current assets  16,894,965  -   -   -   -   -   -   16,894,965

Total assets  20,475,138 (2,996,699)  1,500,000  1,500,000  595,001  3,141,945 (85,907)  24,129,487

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  562,302  -   -   -   -   -   -   562,302
Lease liabilities  30,410  -   -   -   -   -   -   30,410
financial liabilities   -   -   1,062,210  1,242,211  -   -   -   2,304,421
Total current liabilities  592,712  -   1,062,210  1,242,211  -   -   -   2,897,133

Non-current liabilities

Provision for long service leave  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total non-current liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total liabilities  592,712  -   1,062,210  1,242,211  -   -   -   2,897,133

Net assets  19,882,426 (2,996,699)  437,790  257,789  595,001  3,141,945 (85,907)  21,232,354

Equity

Contributed equity   24,906,000  -   180,000  -   595,001  3,141,945 (85,907)  28,737,048
Accumulated losses (12,920,563) (2,996,699) (150,000) (150,000)  -   -   -  (16,217,262)
Reserves   7,896,989  -   407,790  407,789  -   -   -   8,712,568
Total equity  19,882,426 (2,996,699)  437,790  257,789  595,001  3,141,945 (85,907)  21,232,354

Notes:

1. Adjustment to represent cash balance of $298,090, being the cash balance as at 30 June 2024, reflecting movements in working capital
from transactions and expenditures incurred in the normal course of business including corporate costs and exploration activities.

2. The first tranche of Convertible Notes as issued in full for $1,500,000, and 576,738 Shares that were issued in connection with the first
tranche of Convertible Notes with a deemed issue price of $0.3121 (being 5 day volume weighted average price to 1 July 2024) for a total